
RESOLUTION NUMBER 117-20 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 
CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, 
FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING SEVEN KINGS 
HOLDINGS, AS THE THIRD PARTY MARINA 
MANAGER, TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT ON 
BEHALF OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH WITH 
GREAT DANE PETROLEUM IN THE AMOUNT OF 
$164,957, AUTHORIZING SEVEN KINGS TO INCUR 
ANCILLARY COSTS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO 
EXCEED $25,000 AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY 
MANAGER TO APPROVE CHANGE ORDERS UP TO 
A TOTAL MAXIMUM OF TEN PERCENT (10%) OF 
THE CONTRACT; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE 
DATE. 

 
WHEREAS, there was a diesel fuel line break at the City of Riviera Beach Marina 

that has curtailed diesel fuel sales; and 

WHEREAS, Seven Kings Holdings has the responsibility to manage all aspects of 
the Marina operations, including repairs and maintenance of a capital nature; and 

WHEREAS, Seven Kings has obtained, reviewed, and qualified three (3) 
proposals; and 

WHEREAS, after qualifying the various submitted proposals, the recommendation 
is to proceed with Great Dane Petroleum as the vendor for this project; and 

WHEREAS, Seven Kings is anticipating ancillary costs up to $25,000 including 
permitting, utility relocation, and soil contamination. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF 
THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, FLORIDA that: 

SECTION 1. Seven Kings Holdings is authorized to enter into a contract with 
Great Dane Petroleum in an amount of $164,957. 

SECTION 2. Seven Kings is authorized to incur ancillary project costs not to 
exceed $25,000. 

SECTION 3. The City Manager is authorized to approve changes up to a total 
maximum amount of ten percent (10%) of the contract. 

SECTION 4. This Resolution shall take effect upon its passage and approval by 
the City Council. 

PASSED AND APPROVED this   day of November, 2020. 



Reviewed As To Legal Sufficiency 
 
 

____________________________________ 
Dawn S. Wynn, City Attorney 

 
 

Date: _____________________________ 

RESOLUTION NO.     
Page 2 of 2 
 
APPROVED: 
 
_______________________________  _____________________________ 
Ronnie L. Felder     Julia A. Botel, Ed.D. 
Mayor       Chairperson 
 
Attest: 
 
_______________________________  _____________________________ 
Claudene L. Anthony,     Douglas A. Lawson 
Certified Municipal Clerk    Chair Pro Tem 
City Clerk 

____________________________ 
Tradrick McCoy 
Councilperson 
 
 
_____________________________ 
KaShamba Miller-Anderson 
Councilperson 

 
 

______________________________ 
    Shirley D. Lanier 

Councilperson 
 
 
Motioned By:     
 
Seconded By:     
 
T. McCoy:     
 
K. Miller-Anderson:    
 
S. Lanier:     
 
J. Botel:     
 
D. Lawson:     
 


	Reviewed As To Legal Sufficiency
	Date: _____________________________

